.~ AGENCY: 330 Police Department

FY 2000 Expense Budget by Agency

OBJECT  DESCRIPTION BUDGET
0110 Regular Salary ' 10,606,293
0130 Overtime Salary 388,141
0271 Staff Development . 9,500
0298 Uniform Allowance 90,000
0390 Other Services ' 5,000
0419 Service Agreements 75,000
0431 Hazardous Waste Removal : 500
0434 Laundry Services 27,000
0441 Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip 4,000
0442 Vehicle Repairs/Parts 78,000
0445 Contracts ' 1,100
0450 . Rental of Building 172
0452 [eases - All | 21,222
0475 taff Certification Compliance ) 6,000
0531 Telephone 32,000
0532 Postage 17,000
0533 Radio 4,000
0534 Teletype 7,200
0540 - Advertising 1,500
0550 Printing, Publishing, Binding : 15,300
0580 Travel, Conferences & Meetings 5,000
0592 Duplicating Services 11,115
0609 Films & Processing 16,000
0810 General Supplies 35,000
0612 Ammunition 18,000
0613 Microfitms & Films 6,500
06158 Gas, Qil & Diesel Fuel 82,400
0616 Tires & Batteries ’ 18,000
0617 Minor Apparatus & Tools : 1,000
0618 - Custodial Supplies 20,000
0619 - Fire Extinguishers 500
o621 Court Cases Meals 4,000
0630 Books : 4,725
0640 Periodicals ) 800
0651 Natural Gas ' 22,660
0652 Electricity 173,650
0670 Freight , 2,300
0682 Construction Material 1,000
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 FUND: 0101 General Fund =
- AGENCY: - 330 Police Department -

FY 2000 Expense Budget by Agency

ORJECT IPT BUDGET
0740 Equipment _ . : 10,000
0741 Bike Patrol 2,500
0750 Furniture & Fixtures 9,684
0810 Dues, Fees, & Licenses 2,040
0861 Provisions - Welfare 900
0865 Medical Supplies - Welfare ' 1,500
0880 Miscellaneous 600
0891 K - 8/Impounded Dogs 17,000
0898 Special Projects 45,080

POLICE DEPARTMENT TOTAL:
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FY 2001 Expensé Budget by Agency

OBJECT DESCRIPTION : ‘ BUDGET
G110 Regular Salary : 11,709,251
0130 Overtime Salary ‘ 724,941
0170 Pension Payroll : ‘ 113,640
0211 Health Insurance : 1,552,210
0212 . Dental insurance 169,391
0213 Life Insurance 24,994
0214 Worker's Compensation 295,045
0225 Police State Retirement 529,048
0230 FICA 323,046
0271 Staif Development 6,500
0298 Uniform Allowance 100,000
0390 Other Services 5,000
0419 Service Agreements : 66,000
0434 Laundry Services ' 30,000
0441 Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip 4,000
0442 Vehicle Repairs/Paris : 78,000
0445 Contracts 500
0450 Rental of Building 210
0452 Leases - All 10,000
0521 - Insurance - CGL . . 56,621
0531 Telephone ‘ 40,000
0532 Postage 17,000
0533 Radio . 500
0534 Teletype 7,200
0540 Advertising 2,000
0550 Printing, Publishing, Binding 10,000
0580 Travel, Conferences & Meetings 5,000
0592 Duplicating Services ' 1,200
0608 Films & Processing . 18,000
0610 General Supplies 35,000
0612 Ammunition ' . 18,000
0613 Microfilms & Films 6,500
0615 Gas, Oil & Diesel Fuel 100,000
0616 Tires & Batteries _ 14,000
0617  Minor Apparatus & Tools 1,000
0618 Custodial Supplies 20,000
0619 Fire Extinguishers 1,000
0621 Court Cases Meals 750
0630 Books 2,500
0640 Periodicals 700
0651 Natural Gas ' 28,000
0652 Electricity 150,000
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FY 2001 Expense Budget by Agency

OBJECT DESCRIFTION
0670 Freight
0882 Construction Material
0744 Bike Patrol
0750 Furniture & Fixtures
0810 Dues, Fees, & Licenses
0361 Provisions - Welfare
0865 Medical Supplies - Welfare
0891 K - 9/lmpounded Dogs
0898 Special Projects

BUDGET

1,800
500
3,500
2,000
3,400
3,500
900
20,000
45,000

POLICE DEPARTMENT TOTAL:




FY 2002 Expense Budget by Agency

OBJECT DESCRIPTION ) BUDGET
0110 Regular Salary 12,337,048
0130 . Qvertime Salary : 953,499
0140 Speciat Salary 63,589
0170 Pension Payroll 119,139
0211 Heaklh Insurance 1,705,098
0212 Dental Insurance 161,036
0213 Life Insurance ‘ 21,229
0214 Worker's Compensation 300,441
0225 Police Siaie Retirement 632,083
0230 FICA 327.341
0271 Staff Development 10,000
0298 Uniform Allowance : 100,000
0390 Other Services 5,000

0419 Service Agreements ' 60,000
0434 Laundry Services 30,000
0441 Maintenance & Repairf Mach/Equip : 10,000
D442 Vehicle Repairs/Parts 83,000
0445 Contracts 500
0450 Rental of Building 3,600
0452 Leases - All 20,000
0521 Insurance - CGL , 56,621
0531 Telephane 42.000
0532 Postage ‘ 18,000
0534 Teletype 7,200
0540 Advertising 3,500
0550 Printing, Publishing, Binding 20,000
0580 Travel, Conferences & Mestings 5,000
0592 Duplicating Services 1,200
0809 Films & Processing 18,000
0610 General Supplies 41,000
0612 " Ammunition 18,000
0813 Microfilms & Films 15,000
0815 Gas, Oil & Diesal Fuel 130,000
0616 Tires & Batteries 18,000
0817 Minor Apparatus & Tools ‘ 3,000
0818 Custodiat Supplies 27,000
0619 Fire Extinguishers 2,100
0621 Court Cases Meals 750
0830 Books 2,500
0640 Pericdicals - ) 700
0651 Natural Gas 59,000
0652 Electricity 150,000
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FY 2002 Expense Budget by Agency

OBJECT DESCRIPTION BUDGET
0670 Freight 1,800
0682 Construction Material . 500
0741 Bike Patrol 3,500
0750 Fumiture & Fixtures ' ’ 2,000
0810 Dues, Fees, & Licenses 3,600
0861 Provisions - Welfare : 2,400
08865 Medical Supplies - Welfare 3,000
0891 K - 9/impounded Dogs 20,000
0898 Special Projects 68,665

POLICE DEPARTMENT TOTAL:
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OBJECT

0110
0130
0140
0211
0212
0213
0214
0219
0225
0230
0271
0298
0390
0419
0434
0441
0442
0445
0450
0452
0521
0531
0532
0534
0540
0550
o580
- 0592
0608
0610
0612
0813
0615
0616
0817
0618
0619
0621
0630
0840
0851
0652

FY 2003 Expense Budget by Agency

DESCRIPTION BUDGET
Regular Salary 12,656,891
Overtime Salary ' 891,413
Special Salary 73,808
Health Insurance. . 2,123,429
Dental Insurance 179,120
Death Benefit 20,653
Worker's Cormpensation 321,901
Disability Insurance 21,571
Pcalice State Retirement 536,004
FICA 375,933
Staff Development 10,000
Uniform Allowance 100,000
Other Services 8,000
Service Agreements 58,500
Laundry Services 41,800
Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip 15,000
Vehicle Repairs/Parts 95,000
Contracts 500
Rental of Building 3,600
Leases - All 27,000
Insurance - CGL ‘ 59,452
Telephone 51,800
Postage 16,000
Teletype - 3,600
Advertising ' 3,000
Printing, Publishing, Binding 25,000
Travel, Conferences & Meetings ‘ 4,000
Duplicating Services 2,000
Films & Processing ‘ 16,000
General Supplies 64,000
Ammunition 18,000
Microfilms & Films : 10,000
Gas, Oil & Diesel . ' 123,000
Tires & Batteries 16,000
Minor Apparatus & Tools 4,000
Custodial Supplies 23,000
Fire Extinguishers 2,000
Court Cases Meals 500
Books 2,700
Periodicals 850
Natural Gas 54,000
Electricity _ 135,000
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OBJECT

0670
0682
0741
0750
0810
0861
0866
0891
0898

FY 2003 Expense Budget by Agency

DESCRIPTION BUDGET
Freight 5,000
Construction Material 250
Bike Patrol 5,000
Furniture & Fixtures 3,000
Dues, Fees & Licenses 3,800
Provisions 1,500
Medical Supplies 1,500
K - 9/Impounded Dogs 18,500
Special Projects . 68,665

POLICE DEPARTMENT TOTAL:
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FY 2004 Expense Budget by Agency

OBJECT -DESCRIPTION
0110 Regular Salary
0130 Overtime Salary
0140 Special Salary
0211 Health Insurance
0212 Dental Insurance
0213 Death Benefit
0214 Worker's Compensation
0219 Disability [nsurance
0225 Police State Retirement
0228 City Contributory System
0230 FICA
0271 Staff Development
0298 Uniform Allowance
0390 Other Services
041S Service Agreements
0434 Laundry Services
0441 Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
0442 Vehicle Repairs/Parts
0445 Contracts
0450 Rental of Building
0452 Leases - All
0521 Insurance - CGL
0531 Telephone
0532 Postage
0534 Teletype
0540 Advertising
0550 Printing, Publishing, Binding
0580 Travel, Conferences & Meetings
0592 Duplicating Services
0609 Films & Processing
0610 General Suppiies
0612 Ammunition
0613 Microfilms & Films
0615 Gas, Qil & Diesel
0616 Tires & Baiteries
0617 Minor Apparatus & Tools
05618 Custodial Supplies
0519 Fire Extinguishers
0621 Court Cases Meals
0830 Books
0640 Periodicals
0851 Natural Gas

BUDGET

13,627,529
817,218
79,567
1,859,153
187,039
20,256
340,077
20,666
843,080
16,583
341,597
10,000
100,000
8,000
60,000
41,800
12,000
95,000
500
3,600
34,000
51,708
59,000
16,000
3,600
3,000
24,000
4,000
2,000
13,000
60,500
18,000
10,000
123,000
16,000
4,000
23,000
2,000
500
2,700
850
54,000
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FY 2004 Expense Budget by Agency

OBJECT DESCRIPTION BUDGET
0652 Electricity 135,000
0670 Freight 5,000
0682 Construction Material 250
0741 Bike Patrol _ 5,000
0750 Furniture & Fixtures 3,000
0810 Dues, Fees & Licenses ‘ 3,800
0861 Provisions 1,500
0865 Medical Supplies : . 1,500
0891 K- Qllmpodnded Dogs : 18,500
0898

Special Projects : " 110,670
POL]CE DEPARTMENT TOTAL: '
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"FY 2005 Expense Budget by Agency

OBJECT DESCRIPTION BUDGET
0110 Regular Salary 13,881,857
0130 Qvertime Salary 817,218
0140 Special Salary 80,955
0211 Health Insurance 2.138,775
0212 Dental Insurance ' 219,136
0213 Death Benefit 24,681
0214 Worker's Compensation 7 267,061
0219 Disability Insurance - 19,983
0225 Police State Retirement 979,057
0228 City Contributory System 202,166
0230 FICA _ 321,823
0271 Staff Development 17,500
0298 Uniform Allowance 100,000
0320 Other Services o 8,000
0419 Service Agreements 65,000
0434 Laundry Services 41,800
0441 Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip 12,000
0442 Vehicle Repairs/Parts ' ' 85,000
0445 Contracts ' ) 500
0450 Rental of Building 5,600
0452 Leases - All 39,000
0521 insurance - CGL 85,016
0531 Telephone 65,000
0532 Postage , 16,000
0534 Teletype 3,600
0540 Advertising 3,000
0550 Printing, Publishing, Binding ‘ 24,000
0580 Travel, Conferences & Meetings ) 4,000
0592 Duplicating Services ‘ 2,000
0609 Films & Processing \ : 13,000
0510 General Supplies _ . 60,500
0812 Ammunition ‘ 18,000
06813 Microfilms & Films : 10,000
0615 Gas, Oil & Dissel 123,000
0816 Tires & Batteries 16,000
0817 Minor Apparatus & Tools 4,000
0618 Custodial Supplies 23,000
0819 Fire Extinguishers . 2,000
0621 Court Cases Meals 500
06830 Books ' 5,000
0640 Periodicals 850
0851 Natural Gas 54,000
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FY 2005 Expense Budget by Agency

OBJECT DESCRIPTION
0652 Electricity
0870 Freight
0682 Consiruction Material .
0741 Bike Patrol
0750 Furniture & Fixtures
0772 Mounted Patrol
0810 Dues, Fees & Licenses
0861 Provisions
0865 Medical Supplies
0891 K - 9/lmpounded Dogs
0898 Special Projects

POLICE DEPARTMENT TOTAL:

BUDGET

135,000
5,000
250
5,000
3,000
14,000
3,800
1,500
1,500
18,000
165,670
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OBJECT

0110
0130
0140
0211
0212
0213
0214
0219
0225
0228
0230
0271
0268
0380
0419
0434
0441
0442
0445
0450
0452
0521
0531
0532
05634
0540
08850
0580
0592
0609
0610
0812
0613
0615
0616
0617
0618
g619
0621
630
0640
0651

FY 2006 Expense Budget by Agency

DESCRIPTION

Regular Salary
QOvertime Salary

Special Salary

Health Insurance

Dental Insurance

Life Insurance

Worker's Compensation
Disability Insurance
Police State Retirement
City Contributory System
FICA '

Staff Development
Uniform Allowance
Other Services

Service Agreements
Laundry Services
Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
Vehicle Repairs/Parts
Contracts

Rental of Building
Leases - All-

Insurance - CGL
Telephone

Postage

Teletype

Advertising

Printing, Publishing, Binding
Travel, Conferences & Meetings
Duplicating Services
Films & Processing
General Supplies
Ammunition

Microfilms & Films

Gas, Oil & Diesel Fuel
Tires & Batteries

Minor Apparatus & Tools
Custodial Supplies

Fire Extinguishers

Court Cases Meals
Books

Periodicals

Natural Gas

BEUDGET

14,535,373
875,000
84,263
2,258,021
247,242
23,328
270,425
21,705
1,220,735
222,285
369,890
17,500
70,000
8,000
65,000
45,300
12,000
70,000
500
5,600
39,000
87,566
65,000
16,000
4,500
3.000
24,000
4,000
2,000
13,000
60,500
21,000
10,000
138,000
16,000
4,000
24,000
2,000
1,000
5,000
850
54,000
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FY 2006 Expense Budget by Agency -

OBJECT DESCRIPTION
0652 Electricity
0670 Freight
0682 Construction Material
0741 Bike Patrol
0750 Furniture & Fixtures
0772 Mounted Patrol
0810 Dues, Fees, & Licenses
0861 Provisions
0865 Medical Supplies
0891 K - 9/lmpounded Dogs
0898 Special Projects

~ POLICE DEPARTMENT TOTAL:

BUDGET

135,000
5,000
250
5.000
2,900
14,000
3,800
1,500
1,500
18,000
85,000
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OBJECT

0110
0130
0140
0211
0212
0213
0214
0219
0225
0228
0230
0271
0298
0390
0419
0434
0441
0442
0445
0450
0452
0521
0531
0532
0534
0540
0550
0580
0609
0810
0612
0813
0615
0616
0617
0618
0619
0621
0630
0640
0651
0652

FY 2007 Expense Budget by Agency

DESCRIPTION

Regular Salary
Overtime Salary

Special Salary

Health Insurance

Dental Insurance

Life Insurance

Worker's Compensation
Disability Insurance
Police State Retirement
City Contributory System
FICA

Siaff Development
Uniform Allowance
Other Services

Service Agresments -
Laundry Services
Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
Vehicle Repairs/Parts
Contracts

Rental of Building
Leases - All

Insurance - CGL
Telephone

Postage

Teletype

Advertising

Printing. Publishing, Binding
Travel, Conferences & Meetings
Films & Processing
General Supplies
Ammunition

Microfilms & Films

Gas, Qil & Diesel Fuel
Tires & Batteries

Minor Apparatus & Tools
Custodial Supplies

Fire Extinguishers

Court Cases Meals
Books

Periodicals

Natural Gas

Electricity

BUDGET

15,078,565
919,275
78,600
2,891,907
243,899
15,850
357,078
15,488
1,135,292
402,601
408,131
20,000
96,700
13,875
65,680
46,100
14,200
110,000
500

450
27,250
91,507
57,000
13,950
5,000
5,000
10,000
4,000
3,500
57,500
34,000
10,000
215,000
20,000
5,000
24,000
2,000
1,000
5,000
700
40,000
122,500




FY 2007 Expense Budget by Agency

OBJECT DESCRIPTION
0670 Freight
0882 Construction Material
0740 Equiprment
0741 Bike Patrol
0750 Furniture & Fixtures
0772 Mounted Patrol
0a1o Dues, Fees, & Licenses
0861 Provisions
0865 Medical Supplies
0891 K - 9/Impounded Dogs
0898 Special Projects

POLICE DEPARTMENT TOTAL:

BUDGET

6,000
2,000
10,000
7.400
8,000
10,000
2,800
1,500
1,600
18,000
60,000
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OBJECT

0110
0130
0140
0214
0219
0225
0228
0230
0271
0298
0390
0419
0434
0441
0442
0445
0452
0521
0531
0532
0534
0540
0550
0580
0609
0810
0612
0613
0615
0616
0617
0618
0619
oe21
0630
0640
0651
0652
0670
0682

FY 2008 Expense Budget by Agency

DESCRIPTION

Regular Salary

Overtime Salary

Special Salary

Worker's Compensation
Disability Insurance
Police State Retirament
City Contributory System
FICA ‘

Staff Davelopment
Uniform Allowance
Other Services

Service Agreemenis

L aundry Services
Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
Vehicle Repairs/Parts
Contracts

Leases - All

Insurance - CGL
Telephone

Postage

Teletype

Advertising

Printing, Publishing. Binding
Travel, Conferences & Meetings
Films & Processing
General Supplies
Ammunition

Microfilms & Films

Gas, Qil & Diesel Fuel
Tires & Batteries

Minor Apparatus & Tools
Custodial Supplies

Fire Extinguishers

Court Cases Meals
Books

Pericdicals

Natural Gas

Electricity

Freight _
Construction Material

BUDGET

15,839,462
947,750
85,110
371,361
16,757
1,454,184
448,892
484,286
20,000
100,000
13,875
75,800
64,125
14,200
110,000
500
20,000
96,083
77,000
6.000
5,000
6,000
14,000
4,000
3,500
67,000
34,000
10,000
250,000
25,000
5,000
27,000
2,000
1,000
5,000
700
36,000
110,000
5,000
2,000
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OBJECT

FY 2008 Expense Budget by Agency

DESCRIPTION BUDGET
0740 Equipment - ' 10,000
0741 Bike Patrol ' 7,400
0750 Furniture & Fixtures ' 6,000
0772 Mounted Patrol 10,000
0810 Dues, Fees, & Licenses 2,900
0881 Provisions 1,500
0865 Medical Supplies ) 1,600
0891 K - &@/Impounded Dogs 18,000
0898

Special Projects - oo 00
| POLICE DEPARTMENT TOTAL: RR7 .04l
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Oblect

0110
130
0140
0271
0268
0380
G419
0434
0441
G442
0445
0452
0531
0532
0534
0540
(550
0530
0609
0610
0612
0613
0615
ge1e
06ty
0618
0619
0621
0630
0640
0651
0652
0670
0632
0740
0741
0750
0772
0810
0861
0865
ceo
08gs

FY 2009 Expense Budget

Deécrigtion

Regular Salary

Qvertime Salary

Special Salary

Staff Development

Uniform Allowance

Qther Services

Service Agreements

Laundry Services

Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
Vehicle Repairs/Parts

Contracts

Leases - All

Telephone

Postage

Teletype

Advertising

Printing, Publishing, Binding
Travel, Conferences & Mestings
Fiims & Processing

General Supplies

~ Ammunition

Microfiims & Films
Gas, Qil & Diesel Fuel
Tires & Bafteries
Minor Apparatus & Toals
Custodial Supplies
Fire Extinguishers
Court Cases Meals
Books

Periodicals

Natural Gas

Electricity

Freight

Construction Material
Equipment

Bike Patrol

Furniture & Fixtures
Mounted Patrol

Dues, Fees, & Licenses
Provisions

Medical Supplies

K - &/impounded Dogs
Special Projects

44

Budget

16,285,443
1,193,050
91,401
25,000
110,000
14,875
148,305
78,250
14,200
110,000
500
26,345
77.000
7,000
5,000
6,500
14,000
4,600
3,500
72,000
49,000
-10,000
275,000
30,000
5,600
27,000
2,000
1,000
5,000
700
41,500
111,500
5,000
2,000
10,000
7,400
10,000
10,000
2,900
1,500
1,600
18,000
60,000

Police Department Totak:|t



Object

o110
0130
0140
0271
0298
0390
0418
0434
0441
0442
0445
0452
0531
0532
0534
0540
0550
0580
0609
0810
0812
0613
0g15
06186
0617
0618
0618
621
0630
(640
G651
0652
0670
0682
0740
o7
0750
o772
0810
0861
0885
0891
0898

FY 2010 Expense Budget

Description

Regular Safary

Qvertime Salary

Special Salary

Staff Development

Uniform Allowance

Other Services

Service Agreements
Laundry Services
Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
Vehicle Repairs/Paris
Contracts

Leases - Ali

Telephone

Postage

Teletype

Adveriising

Printing, Publishing, Binding
Travel, Conferences & Meetings
Films & Processing

General Supplies
Ammunition

Microfiims & Films

Gas, Oil & Diesel Fuel

Tires & Batteries

Minor Apparatus & Tools

" Gustodial Supplies

Fire Bxtinguishers
Court Cases Meeéls
Books

Periodicals

MNatural Gas
Electricity

Freight

Construction Material
Equipment

, Bike Pairol

Furniture & Fixiures
Mounted Palrof

Duss, Fees, & Licenses
Provisions

Medical Supplies

K - 9/lmpounded Dogs
Special Projects

41

Police Depariment Total:[}:

- Budget

16,002,712
1,268,750
101,013
25,000
110,000
14,875
165,347
81,000
18,228
110,000
500
19,320
80,000
7,000
5,000
6,000
14,000
4,000
700
70,500
84,711
10,000
275,000
33,000
5,000
27,000
2,000
1,000
5,000
700
40,000
110,000
5,000
2,000
22,918
5,000
10,000
16,000
2,900
1,500
1,600
18,000
50,000




Object

a110
0130
0140
0271
0208
0390
g41¢
0434
0441
0442
0445
0452
0531
0532
0534
0540
0550
0580
0609
0610
0612
0813
0615
0616
0617
0618
6619
0621
0630
0640
0651
0852
0670
0682
0740
g7a1
0750
0772
0810
0865
0891
0898

FY 2041 Expense Budget

Description

Regular Salary
Overtirmne Salary
Special Salary

Staff Davelopment
Uniform Allowénce
Other Services
Service Agreemenis
Laundry Services
Maintenance & Repairf Mach/Equip
Vehicle RepairsfParts
Contracts

Leases - All
Telephone

Postage

Teletype

Advertising .

" Priniing, Publishing, Binding

Travel, Conferances & Meetings
Films & Processing

General Supplies

Ammunition

Microfilms & Films

Gas, Qil & Diesel Fuel

Tires & Bafteries

Minor Apparatus & Tools
Custodial Supplies

" Fire Exinguishers

Court Cases Meals
Bacoks

Periodicals

Natural Gas
Electricity

Freight

Construction Material
Equipment

Bike Patrol

Furniture & Fixtures

Mountad Patrol

Dues, Fees, & Licenses
Medical Supplies

K - 8/Impounded Dogs
Special Projects '

Budget

16,518,445

878,750

112,607

15,000

95,000

10,000

125,000

- 39,000

14,200

100,000

100

- ' 18,000
70,000
8,000
4.000
5,000
16,000
2.500
500
65,000
50,000
5,000
280,000
25,000
4,000
27,000
1,000
500
4,000
500
30,000
100,000
2,500
1,000
10,000
5,000
2,000
5,000
4,000
1,500
18,600
325,000

Police Department Total: $35513.00;




Object

0110
0130
0140
0271
0298
0380
0412
0434
0441
0442
0445
0452
0534
0532
0534
0540
0550

0589

0609
0610
0612
0613
0615
0616
0617
0618
0819
0621
0630
0640
0851
0652
0870
0682
0740
0741
0750
0772

0810 -

0865
08¢
0588

FY 2012 Expense Budgst

Description

Regular Salary
Overiime Salary
Special Salary

Staff Development
Uniform Allowance
Other Services
Service Agresments
Laundry Services

" Maintenance & Repairf Mach/Equip

Vehicle Repairs/Parts
Caniracts

Leases - All

Telephone

Postage

Teletype

Advertising

Printing, Publishing, Binding
Travel, Conferences & Meetings
Films & Processing
General Supplies
Ammunhition

Microfilms & Films

Gas, Qit & Diesel Fuel
Tires & Batieries

Minor Apparatus & Tocls
Custadial Supplies

Fire Extinguishers

Court Cases Meals
Boocks

Periodicals

Natural Gas

Eleciriclly

Fraight

Construction Material

.Equipment

Bike Patrol

Fumniture & Fixtures
Mounted Patrol

Dues, Fees, & Licenses
Medical Supplies

K - 9/impsunded Bogs
Special Projects

41 -

Police Department Total:|

Budget

16,605,082
845,780
117,445

7,000
60,000
7,750
125,625
39,000
14,000
100,000
100
15,320
70,000
6,000
5,000
5,000
10,000
2.560
560
65,000
50,000
5,000
280,000
25,060
4,060
25,000
1,000
500
4,000
500
30,000
100,600
2,500
1,000
10,000
5,000
2,600
5,000
4,000
1,500
18,000
325,000




Object

0110
0130
0140
0271
0298
0390
0419
0434
0441
0445
0452
0531
0532
0534
0540
0550
0580
0809
0610
0612
0613
0615
0618
0619
0621
0630
0840
0651

0852 -

ce70
0682
0740
o741
0750
0772
0810
0885
08e1
08e8

FY 2013 Expense Budgst

Description

Regular Salary
Qvertime Salary
Special Salary

Staff Devslopment
Uniform Allowance
Other Services
Service Agreements
Laundry Services

Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip -

Ceniracts

Leases - All

Telephone

Postage

Teletype

Advertising _
Printing, Publishing, Binding .
Travel, Conferences & Meetings
Films & Processing
General Supplies
Ammunition

Microfilms & Films

Gas, Oil & Diesel Fuel
Custodial Supplies

Fire Extinguishers
Court Cases Meals
Books

Periodicals

Natural Gas

Electricity

Freight

Construction Material
Equipment

Bike Patrol

Fumiture & Fixiures
Mounted Patroi _
Dues, Fees, & Licenses
Medical Supplies

K - 9/lmpounded Dogs
Special Projecis

42

Budgét

18,058,065
1,108,219
119,124
7.000
60,000
7.750
125,625
36,000
14,000
100
15,320
70,000
6,000
5,000
5,000
10,000
2,500
500,

_ 65,000
50,000
5,000
330,000
25,000
1,000
500
4,000
500
15,000
50,000
2,500
1,000
10,000
5,000
2,000
5,000
4,000 -
1,500
18,000
325,000

Poiice Department Total:




FY 2014 Expense Budget

Object Description ‘ Budget
0110 Regular Salary 18,813,072
0130 Cvertime Salary 1,073,173
0140 Special Salary 119,124
0271 Staff Development _ 7,000
0298  Uniform Allowance 60,000
0390 Other Services ' 7,750
0419 Service Agreements 134,084
0434 Laundry Services 36,000
0441 Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip 9,000
0445 Contracts 100
0452 Leases - All 10,545
0531 Telephone 70,000
0532 Postage 5,000
0534 Teletype - 7 5,000
0540 Advertising ' 5,000
0550 Printing, Publishing, Binding ' 10,000
0580 Travel, Conferences & Mestings 4,000
0610 General Supplies 65,000
0612  Ammunition ] ' 50,000
0613 Microfilms & Films . 5,000
0815 (Gas, Oil & Diesel Fuel 330,000
0618 Custodial Supplies ' 20,000
0619 Fire Extinguishers 1,000
0621 Court Cases Meals ' - 800
0830 Books 4,000
0640 Periodicals - 500
0651 Natural Gas . 1,000
0652 Electrigity 1,200
0670 Freight 2,500
0682 Construction Maierial 1,000
0740 Equipment 7,500
0741 Bike Patrol 5,000
0750 Fumiture & Fixtures 2,000
0772 Mounted Patrol : 5,000
0810 Dues, Fees, & Licenses ' 4,000
0865 Medical Supplies ‘ 1,500
0891 K - 9/Impounded Dogs 18,000

0898 Special Projects . - 325,000

Police Department Total:

40



FY 2015 Expense Budget

Object Description
110 Regular Salary
0130 Overtime Salary
0140 Special Salary
0271 Staff Development
0298 Uniform Allowance
03920 Other Services
0419 Service Agreements
0434 Laundry Services
0441 Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
0445 Contracis ‘
0452 Leases - All
0531 Telephone
0532 Postage
0534 Teletype
0540 Advertising
0550 Printing, Publishing, Binding
0580 Travel, Conferences & Meetings
0610 General Supplies
0612 Ammunition
0613 Microfilms & Films
0615 Gas, Qil & Diesel Fuel
0618 Custodial Supplies
0619 Fire Extinguishers
0621 Court Cases Meals
0630 Books
0640 Periodicals
0651 Natural Gas
0852 Electricity
0670 Freight
0682 Construction Material
0740 Equipment
0741 Bike Patrol
0750 Furniture & Fixtures
0772 Mounted Patrol
0810 Dues, Fees, & Licenses
0865 Medical Supplies
0821 K - 9/lmpounded Dogs
0898 Special Projects

41

Budget

19,500,538
876,419
124,625

7,000
77,500
10,250

234,083
36,000
9,000
100
10,545
70,000

5,000

5,000

5,000
10,000

4,000
67,500
80,000

5,000

330,000
2,500
1,000
500
4,000
500

1,000

1,200

2,500

1,000

7,500

5,000

2,000

5,000

4,000

1,500
18,000

325,000

Police Department Total:[R§ 24.949.760




Fund: 0101 General Fund FY 2016 Expenses Budget
Dept Depariment Dascription  {Organization Organization Object| Object Code Description 2016
‘ code Code
Police Department
330 [Police Depariment 3300 Police - 110 |Regular Salary 881,462
Administration
130 |Overtime Salary 876,418
390 |Other Services 10,250
419 {Service Agreements 234,083
441 Maintenance & 9,000
Repair/ Mach/Equip
445 |Contracts 100
452 |Leases - All 10,545
531 [Telephons 70,000
532 |Postage 5,000
540 (Advertising 5,000
550 |Printing, Publishing, 10,000
Binding
580 |Travel, Conferences & _ 4,000
Meetings
810 |(General Supplies 67,500
819 [Fire Extinguishers 1,000
630 |Books 4,000
640 [Periodicals 500
651 [Natural Gas 1,000
| 652 |Electricity 1,200
870 |Freight 2,500
682 [Construction Material 1,000
740 |Equipment 7,500
750 iFurniture & Fixtures 2,000
810 |Dues, Fees, & 4,000
- |Licenses
865 |Medical Supplies 1,500
898 |Special Projects 10,000
2,319,559
3301 Police - 110 [Regular Salary 2,197,493
Detectives
8398 |Special Projects 40,000
2,237,493
3302 Police ~ 110 |Regular Salary 8,142,620
Uniformed Police
1Officers
298 |Uniform Allowance 77,500
434 |Laundry Services 36,000
741 |Bike Patro! 5,000

40



General' Fund

Fund: 0101 FY 2016 Expenses Budget
Dept Department Description  Organization - Organization Object | Object Code Description 2016
code Code
8,261,420
3303 Police - Traffic 110 |Regular Salary 749,384
Control
749,384
3304 Police - 615 |Gas, Oil & Diesel Fuel 330,000
Mechanical
Division
330,000
3305 |Police - Juvenile | 110 |Reguar Salary 1,134,739
1,134,739
32306 Police - Special 110 Regular Salary 1,564,643
Enforcement
140 |Special Salary 123,037
898 |Special Projects 275,000
1,862,680
3307 Police - Records | 110 [Regular Salary 834,204
5234 [Teleiype 5,000
813 IMicrofilms & Films 5,000
844,204
3308 Police - 110 IRegular Salary 1,345,235
Community
Policing
1,345,235
3309 Palice - Dogs 110 |Regular Salary 402,666
891 K-9Impounded Dogs 17,500
420,166
3310 Police - Animal 110 |Regular Salary 88,232
Caontrol A
891 |K-9/lmpoundsed Dogs 500
88,732
331 Police - Building 110 |Regular Salary 136,416
Maintenance
618 Custodial Supplies 2,500
138,916
:3‘-3?2 Police - Shooting | 612 Ammunition 80,000
... |Range |

41



Fund: 0101

General Fund

FY 2016 Expenses Budget

Dept Depariment Description  |Organization Organization QObject | Object Code Description 2016
code Code
80,000
3313 Police - Training | 110 |Regular Salary 381,916
271 |Staff Development 7,600
388,916
3314 Police - 110 |Reguiar Salary 144,260
Ordinance
Violations
144,260
3315 Police - 110 |Reguiar Salary 1,488,555
Communications :
621 |Court Cases Meals 500
1,499,056
3320 Police - Mounted | 772 [Mounted Patrol 5,000
Pairol
5,000
21,948,760

Police Department |

42



FY 2017 Expense Budget

Object Description
0110 Regular Salary
0130 Overtime Salary
0140  Special Salary
0271 Staff Development
0298 Uniform Allowance
0390 Other Services
0419 Service Agreements
0434  Laundry Services
0441 Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
0445 Contracts
0452 leases - All
0531 Telephone
0532 FPostage
0534 Teletype
0540 Advertising
0550 Printing, Publishing, Binding
0580 Travel, Conferences & Meetings
0610 General Supplies
0812 Ammunition
0613 Microfilms & Films
0615 Gas, Cil & Diesel Fuel
0619 Fire Extinguishers
0621 Court Cases Msals
0630 Books
0640 Periodicals

(651 Natural Gas
0652 Electricity
0870 Freight
0740 Equipment
0741 Bike Patrol
G750 Furniture & Fixiures
0772 Mounted Patrol
0810 Dues, Fees, & Licenses
08865 Medical Supplies
0890 Miscellaneous
0891 K - 9/lmpounded Dogs
0898 Special Projects

41

Budget

19,619,125
976,419
106,038

17,000
90,000
10,250
224,628
36,000
9,000
100
12,000
60,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
10,000
4,000
70,000
130,000
5,000
230,000
1,500
500
4,000
500
1,000
1,200
2,500
7,500
5,000
2,000
5,000
4,000
1,500
11,000
18,000
325,000

Police Department Total:




Object

0110
0130
0140
0271
0298
0390
0419
0434
0441
0445
0452
0531
0532
0534
0540
0550
0580
0610
0612
0613
0615
0619
0621
0630
0640
0651
0652
0670
0740
0741
0750
0772
0810
0865
0890
0891
0898

FY 2018 Expense Budgst

Description

Regular Salary
Overtime Salary
Special Salary

Staff Development
Uniform Allowance
Other Services

Service Agreements
Laundry Services
Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
Contracts

Leases - All

Telephone

Postage

Teletype

Advertising

Printing, Publishing, Binding
Travel, Conferences & Meetings
Generai Supplies
Ammunition

Microfilms & Films

Gas, Qil & Diesel Fuel
Fire Extinguishers
Court Cases Meals
Books

Periodicals

Natural Gas

Electricity

Freight

Equipment

Bike Patrol

Furniture & Fixiures
Mounted Patrol

Dues, Fees, & Licenses
Medical Supplies
Miscellaneous

K - 9/impounded Dogs
Special Projects

41

Police Department Total:{Z§

Budget

21,558,087
1,376,419
105,000
17,000
127,500
10,250
293,964
36,000
9,000
100
12,000
80,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
10,000
4,000
80,000
130,000
5,000
230,000
1,500
500
4,000
500
1,000
1,200
2,500
7,500
5,000
2,000
5,000
4,000
1,500
11,000
18,000
325,000




FY 2019 Expense Budget

Object Description
0110 Regular Salary
0130 Cvertime Salary
0140 Special Salary
0271 Staff Development
0208 Uniform Allowance
0390 Other Services
0419 Service Agreements
0434 Laundry Services
0441 Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
0445 Contracts
0452 Leases - All
0531 Telephone
0532 Postage
0534  Teletype
0540 Advertising
0550 Printing, Publishing, Binding
0580 Travel, Conferences & Meetings
0610 General Supplies
0612 Ammunition
0613 Microfiims & Films
0615 Gas, Qil & Diesel Fuel
0619 Fire Extinguishers
0621 Court Cases Meals
0830 Books
0640 Periodicals
0651 Natural Gas
(652 Electricity
0670 Freight
0740 Equipment
0741 Bike Patrol
0750 Furniture & Fixtures
0772 Mounted Patrol
0810 Dues, Fess, & Licenses
0865 Medical Supplies
0890 Miscellaneous
0891 K - 9/lmpounded Dogs
0898 Special Projects

41

Budget

22,347,897
1,376,419
105,000
17,400
127,500
10,250
293,964
36,000
9,000
100
12,000
60,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
10,000
4,000
80,000
130,000
5,000
230,000
1,500
500
4,000
500
1,000
1,200
2,500
7,500
5,000
2,000
5,000
4,000
1,500
11,000
18,000
325,000

Police Department Total:[$:25:




Object

0110
0130
0140
0271
0208
0390
0419
0434
0441
0445
0452
0531
0532
0534
0540
0550
0580
0610
0612
0613
0615
0619

0621
0630
0640
0651
0652
0670
0740
0741
0750
0772
0810
0865
0890

0891 -

08938

FY 2020 Expense Budget

Description

Regular Salary
Overtime Salary
Special Salary

Staff Development
Uniform Allowance
Other Services
Service Agresments
Laundry Services
Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
Contracts

Leases - All
Telephone

Postage

Teletype

Advertising

Printing, Publishing, Binding
Travel, Conferences & Mestings
General Supplies
Ammunition
Microfiims & Films
Gas, Qil & Diesel Fuel
Fire Extinguishers
Court Cases Meals
Books

Pericdicals

Natural Gas
Electricity

Freight

Equipment

Bike Patrol

Furniture & Fixtures
Mounted Patrol

Dues, Fees, & Licenses

Medical Supplies
Miscellaneous

K - 9/Impounded Dogs
Special Projects

4

Budget

22,363,842
1,386,419
105,000
17,400
127,500
10,250
293,964
36,000
9,000
100
12,000
60,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
10,000
4.000
80,000
130,000
5,000
230,000
1,500
500
4,000
500
1,000
1,200
2,500
7,500
5,000
2,000
5,000
4,000
1,500
11,000
18,000
325,000

Police Department Total:|[{'$ 252858




FY 2021 Expense Budget

Object Description
0110 Regular Salary
0130 Overtime Salary
0140 Special Salary
0271 Staff Development
0298 Uniform Allowance
0390 Gther Services
0419 Servica Agreements
0434 Laundry Services
0441 Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
0445 Contracts
0452 Leases - All
0531 Telephone
0532 Postage
0534 Teletype
0540 Advertising
0550 Printing, Publishing, Binding
0580 Travel, Conferences & Meetings
0610 General Supplies
0612 Ammunition
0613 Microfilms & Films
0615  Gas, Oil & Diesel Fuel
0619 Fire Extinguishers
0621 Court Cases Meals
0630 Books
06840  Pericdicals
0651 Natural Gas
0852 Electricity
0670 Freight
0740 Equipment
0741 Bike Patrol
0750 Furniture & Fixtures:
0772 Mounted Patrol
0810 Dues, Fees, & Licenses
0865 Medical Supplies
0890 Miscellaneous
0891 K - 9/lmpounded Dogs
0898 Special Projects

49

Budget

24,240,055
1,386,419
85,000
17,400
355,061
10,250
301,144
36,000
9,000
100
12,000
60,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
10,000
4,000
80,000
130,000
5,000
230,000
1,500
500
4,000
500
1,000
1,200
2,500
7,500
5,000
2,000
5,000
4,000
1,500
11,000
18,000
325,000

Police Department Total:|F$




Object

0110
0130
0140
0271
0298
0390
0418
0434
0441
0452
0531
0332
0534
0540
0850
0610
0612
0613
0615
0619
0621
0630
0640
0652
0670
0740
o741
@750
0772
0810
0865
0890
0891
0898

FY 2022 Expense Budget

Description

Regular Salary
Overtime Salary
Special Salary

Staff Development
Uniform Allowance
Other Services
Service Agreements
Laundry Services
Maintenance & Repair/ Mach/Equip
Leases - All
Telephons

Postage

Teletype

Advertising

Printing, Publishing, Binding
General Supplies
Ammunition
Microfilms & Films
Gas, Cil & Diesel Fuel
Fire Extinguishers
Court Cases Meals
Books

Periodicals

Electricity

Freight

Equipment

Bike Pairol

Furniture & Fixtures
Mounted Pairol

Dues, Fees, & Licenses
Medical Supplies
Miscellaneous

K - 9/lmpounded Dogs
Special Projects

49

Police Department Total:|}

Budget

25,438,267
1,386,419
85,000
25,000
493,250
15,000
307,906
26,000
11,500
12,000
55,000
5,000
5,000
2,500
10,000
100,000
130,000
5,000
220,000
1,500
1,250
4,000
500
1,200
2,000
7.500
5,000
2,000
5,000
6.250
1,500
11,000
18,000
340,000
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SWORN COMPLEMENT

Date Authorized Present Vacant
July 2002 208 204 4
July 2003 206 198 8
July 2004 205 202 3
July 2005 205 200 5
July 2006 215 199 16
July 2007 225 206 19
July 2008 225 214 11
July 2009 225 215 10
July 2010 227 217 10
July 2011 227 206 21
July 2012 227 208 19
July 2013 227 213 14
July 2014 232 211 21
July 2015 237 222 15
July 2016 237 229 8
Tuly 2017 237 236 1
July 2018 237 230 7
July 2019 237 225 12

November 2019 247 225 22
July 2020 257 239 18
July 2021 267 236 31



